Robo-AO and SOAR High-Resolution
Surveys of Exoplanet Hosting Stars
Carl Ziegler1*, Nicholas Law2, Christoph Baranec3, Reed Riddle4 and Andrei Tokovinin5
1Department of Physics, Engineering and Astronomy, Stephen F. Austin State University, Nacogdoches, TX, United States,
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, Chapel Hill, NC, United States, 3Institute for
Astronomy, University of Hawai‘i at M�anoa, Hilo, HI, United States, 4Division of Physics, Mathematics, and Astronomy, California
Institute of Technology, Pasadena, CA, United States, 5Cerro Tololo Inter-American Observatory, La Serena, Chile
In the past decade, space-based transit surveys have delivered thousands of potential

National Aeronautics and Space Administration under the
Exoplanet Exploration Program. This research has made use
of the NASA Exoplanet Archive, which is operated by the
California Institute of Technology, under contract with the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration under the
Exoplanet Exploration Program. Facilities: PO:1.5 m (Robo-
AO), KPNO:2.1 m (Robo-AO), SOAR (HRCam).
REFERENCES
Adams, E. R., Ciardi, D. R., Dupree, A. K., Gautier, T. N., III, Kulesa, C., and
McCarthy, D. (2012). Adaptive optics images of kepler objects of interest. AJ
144, 42. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/144/2/42
Adams, E. R., Dupree, A. K., Kulesa, C., and McCarthy, D. (2013). Adaptive optics
images. II. 12 kepler objects of interest and 15 confirmed transiting planets. AJ
146, 9. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/146/1/9
Alexander, R. (2012). The dispersal of protoplanetary disks around binary stars.
ApJ 757, L29. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/757/2/L29
Baranec, C., Riddle, R., and Law, N. M. (2017). Automated adaptive optics. ArXiv
e-prints. Available at: https://arxiv.org/abs/1709.07103
Baranec, C., Riddle, R., Law, N. M., Chun, M. R., Lu, J. R., Connelley, M. S., et al.
(2014a). “Second generationRobo-AO instruments and systems,” InAdaptive optics
systems IV (Bellingham, WA: SPIE), Vol. 9148, 914812. doi:10.1117/12.2055552
Baranec, C., Riddle, R., Law, N. M., Ramaprakash, A. N., Tendulkar, S., Hogstrom,
K., et al. (2014b). High-efficiency autonomous laser adaptive optics. ApJ 790,
L8. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/790/1/L8
Baranec, C., Ziegler, C., Law, N. M., Morton, T., Riddle, R., Atkinson, D., et al.
(2016). Robo-AO kepler planetary candidate survey. II. Adaptive optics
imaging of 969 kepler exoplanet candidate host stars. AJ 152, 18. doi:10.
3847/0004-6256/152/1/18
Batalha, N. M., Rowe, J. F., Bryson, S. T., Barclay, T., Burke, C. J., Caldwell, D. A.,
et al. (2013). Planetary candidates observed by kepler. III. Analysis of the first
16 months of data. ApJs 204, 24. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/204/2/24
Borucki, W. J., Koch, D., Basri, G., Batalha, N., Brown, T., Caldwell, D., et al. (2010).
Kepler planet-detection mission: introduction and first results. Science 327, 977.
doi:10.1126/science.1185402
Borucki, W. J., Koch, D. G., Basri, G., Batalha, N., Boss, A., Brown, T. M., et al.
(2011a). Characteristics of kepler planetary candidates based on the first data
set. ApJ 728, 117. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/728/2/117
Borucki, W. J., Koch, D. G., Basri, G., Batalha, N., Brown, T. M., Bryson, S. T.,
et al. (2011b). Characteristics of planetary candidates observed by kepler. II.
Analysis of the first four months of data. ApJ 736, 19. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/
736/1/19

Coughlin, J. L., Mullally, F., Thompson, S. E., Rowe, J. F., Burke, C. J., Latham, D.
W., et al. (2016). Planetary candidates observed by kepler. VII. The first fully
uniform catalog based on the entire 48-month data set (Q1-Q17 DR24). ApJs
224, 12. doi:10.3847/0067-0049/224/1/12
Dressing, C. D., Adams, E. R., Dupree, A. K., Kulesa, C., and McCarthy, D. (2014).
Adaptive optics images. III. 87 kepler objects of interest.AJ 148, 78. doi:10.1088/
0004-6256/148/5/78
Espinoza, N., Brahm, R., Henning, T., Jordán, A., Dorn, C., Rojas, F., et al. (2019).
HD 213885b: a transiting 1-day-period super-Earth with an Earth-like
composition around a bright (V � 7.9) star unveiled by TESS. Mon. Not. R.
Astron. Soc. 491 (2), 2982–2999. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz3150
Fabrycky, D., and Tremaine, S. (2007). Shrinking binary and planetary orbits by
kozai cycles with tidal friction. ApJ 669, 1298–1315. doi:10.1086/521702
Fressin, F., Torres, G., Charbonneau, D., Bryson, S. T., Christiansen, J., Dressing, C.
D., et al. (2013). The false positive rate of kepler and the occurrence of planets.
ApJ 766, 81. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/766/2/81
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org March 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 6252307
Ziegler et al. Robo-AO and SOAR Surveys

Fulton, B. J., Petigura, E. A., Howard, A. W., Isaacson, H., Marcy, G. W., Cargile, P.
A., et al. (2017). The California-kepler survey. III. a gap in the radius
distribution of small planets. AJ 154, 109. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/aa80eb
Gaidos, E., Mann, A. W., Kraus, A. L., and Ireland, M. (2016). They are small
worlds after all: revised properties of kepler M dwarf stars and their planets.
Mon. Not. Roy. Astron. Soc. 457, 2877–2899. doi:10.1093/mnras/stw097
Hirsch, L. A., Ciardi, D. R., Howard, A.W., Everett,M. E., Furlan, E., Saylors, M., et al.
(2017). Assessing the effect of stellar companions from high-resolution imaging of
kepler objects of interest. AJ 153, 117. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/153/3/117
Horch, E. P., Howell, S. B., Everett, M. E., and Ciardi, D. R. (2014). Most sub-
arcsecond companions of kepler exoplanet candidate host stars are
gravitationally bound. ApJ 795, 60. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/60
Horch, E. P., Howell, S. B., Everett, M. E., and Ciardi, D. R. (2012). Observations of
binary stars with the differential speckle survey instrument. IV. Observations of
kepler, CoRoT, and hipparcos stars from the gemini north telescope. AJ 144,
165. doi:10.1088/0004-6256/144/6/165

Jones, M. I., Brahm, R., Espinoza, N., Wang, S., Shporer, A., Henning, T., et al.
(2019). HD 2685 b: a hot Jupiter orbiting an early F-type star detected by TESS.
Astron. Astrophys. 625, A16. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201834640
Katz, B., Dong, S., and Malhotra, R. (2011). Long-term cycling of kozai-lidov
cycles: extreme eccentricities and inclinations excited by a distant eccentric
perturber. Phys. Rev. Lett. 107, 181101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.107.
181101
Kraus, A. L., Ireland, M. J., Hillenbrand, L. A., and Martinache, F. (2012). The role
of multiplicity in disk evolution and planet formation. ApJ 745, 19. doi:10.1088/
0004-637X/745/1/19
Kraus, A. L., Ireland, M. J., Huber, D., Mann, A. W., and Dupuy, T. J. (2016). The
impact of stellar multiplicity on planetary systems. I. The ruinous influence of
close binary companions. AJ 152, 8. doi:10.3847/0004-6256/152/1/8
Law, N. M., Morton, T., Baranec, C., Riddle, R., Ravichandran, G., Ziegler, C., et al.
(2014). Robotic laser adaptive optics imaging of 715 kepler exoplanet
candidates using robo-AO. ApJ 791, 35. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/791/1/35
Lillo-Box, J., Barrado, D., and Bouy, H. (2014). High-resolution imaging of Kepler
planet host candidates. a comprehensive comparison of different techniques.
Astron. Astrophys. 566, A103. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201423497
Lillo-Box, J., Barrado, D., and Bouy, H. (2012). Multiplicity in transiting planet-
host stars. a lucky imaging study of kepler candidates. Astron. Astrophys. 546,
A10. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201219631
Marcy, G.W., Isaacson, H., Howard, A.W., Rowe, J. F., Jenkins, J. M., Bryson, S. T.,
et al. (2014). Masses, radii, and orbits of small kepler planets: the transition from
gaseous to rocky planets. ApJs 210, 20. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/210/2/20
Mathur, S., Huber, D., Batalha, N. M., Ciardi, D. R., Bastien, F. A., Bieryla, A., et al.
(2017). Revised stellar properties of kepler targets for the Q1-17 (DR25) transit
detection run. ApJs 229, 30. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/229/2/30
Morton, T. D., Bryson, S. T., Coughlin, J. L., Rowe, J. F., Ravichandran, G., Petigura,
E. A., et al. (2016). False positive probabilities for all kepler objects of interest:
1284 newly validated planets and 428 likely false positives. ApJ 822, 86. doi:10.
3847/0004-637X/822/2/86
Morton, T. D., and Johnson, J. A. (2011). On the low false positive probabilities of
kepler planet candidates. ApJ 738, 170. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/738/2/170
Naoz, S., Farr, W. M., and Rasio, F. A. (2012). On the formation of hot jupiters in
stellar binaries. ApJ 754, L36. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/754/2/L36
Ngo, H., Knutson, H. A., Hinkley, S., Crepp, J. R., Bechter, E. B., Batygin, K., et al.
(2015). Friends of hot jupiters. II. no correspondence between hot-jupiter spin-
orbit misalignment and the incidence of directly imaged stellar companions.
ApJ 800, 138. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/800/2/138
Quinn, S. N., Becker, J. C., Rodriguez, J. E., Hadden, S., Huang, C. X., Morton, T. D.,
et al. (2019). Near-resonance in a system of sub-Neptunes from TESS. AJ 158
(5), 177. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ab3f2b
Quintana, E. V., Adams, F. C., Lissauer, J. J., and Chambers, J. E. (2007). Terrestrial

et al. (2014). “Transiting exoplanet survey satellite (TESS),” In Space telescopes
and instrumentation 2014: optical, infrared, and millimeter wave, Bellingham,
WA, August 28, 2014 (Bellingham, WA: Society of Photo-Optical
Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)), Vol. 9143, 914320. doi:10.1117/12.2063489
Rodriguez, J. E., Quinn, S. N., Huang, C. X., Vanderburg, A., Penev, K., Brahm, R.,
et al. (2019). An eccentric massive jupiter orbiting a subgiant on a 9.5-day
period discovered in the transiting exoplanet survey satellite full frame images.
AJ 157, 191. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/ab11d9
Roell, T., Neuhäuser, R., Seifahrt, A., and Mugrauer, M. (2012). Extrasolar planets
in stellar multiple systems. A&A 542, A92. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201118051
Rogers, L. A. (2015). Most 1.6 earth-radius planets are not rocky. ApJ 801, 41.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/801/1/41
Rowe, J. F., Bryson, S. T., Marcy, G. W., Lissauer, J. J., Jontof-Hutter, D., Mullally,
F., et al. (2014). Validation of kepler’s multiple planet candidates. III. light curve
analysis and announcement of hundreds of new multi-planet systems. ApJ 784,
45. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/784/1/45
Stassun, K. G., Oelkers, R. J., Paegert, M., Torres, G., Pepper, J., De Lee, N., et al.
(2019). The revised TESS input catalog and candidate target list. AJ 158 (4), 138.
doi:10.3847/1538-3881/aade86
Tokovinin, A. (2018). Ten years of speckle interferometry at SOAR. PASP 130,
035002. doi:10.1088/1538-3873/aaa7d9
Van Eylen, V., Agentoft, C., Lundkvist, M. S., Kjeldsen, H., Owen, J. E., Fulton, B. J.,
et al. (2018). An asteroseismic view of the radius valley: stripped cores, not born
rocky. MNRAS 479, 4786–4795. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty1783
Vanderburg, A., Huang, C. X., Rodriguez, J. E., Becker, J. C., Ricker, G. R.,
Vanderspek, R. K., et al. (2019). TESS spots a compact system of super-
earths around the naked-eye star HR 858. Astrophys. J. Lett. 881 (1), L19.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab322d
Wizinowich, P. L., Le Mignant, D., Bouchez, A. H., Campbell, R. D., Chin, J. C. Y.,
Contos, A. R., et al. (2006). The W. M. Keck observatory laser guide star adaptive
optics system: overview. Publ. Astron. Soc. Pac. 118, 297–309. doi:10.1086/499290
Xie, J.-W., Wu, Y., and Lithwick, Y. (2014). Frequency of close companions among kepler
planets—a transit time variation study.ApJ 789, 165. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/789/2/165
Ziegler, C., Law, N. M., Baranec, C., Howard, W., Morton, T., Riddle, R., et al.
(2018a). Robo-AO kepler survey. V. the effect of physically associated stellar
companions on planetary systems. AJ 156, 83. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/aace59
Ziegler, C., Law, N. M., Baranec, C., Morton, T., Riddle, R., De Lee, N., et al.